

# Cohere Medicare Advantage Policy - Capsule Endoscopy

**Clinical Guidelines for Medical Necessity Review** 

Version: 1.1

Revision Date: March 18, 2025

## **Important Notices**

### **Notices & Disclaimers:**

GUIDELINES ARE SOLELY FOR COHERE'S USE IN PERFORMING MEDICAL NECESSITY REVIEWS AND ARE NOT INTENDED TO INFORM OR ALTER CLINICAL DECISION-MAKING OF END USERS.

Cohere Health, Inc. ("Cohere") has published these clinical guidelines to determine the medical necessity of services (the "Guidelines") for informational purposes only, and solely for use by Cohere's authorized "End Users". These Guidelines (and any attachments or linked third-party content) are not intended to be a substitute for medical advice, diagnosis, or treatment directed by an appropriately licensed healthcare professional. These Guidelines are not in any way intended to support clinical decision-making of any kind; their sole purpose and intended use is to summarize certain criteria Cohere may use when reviewing the medical necessity of any service requests submitted to Cohere by End Users. Always seek the advice of a qualified healthcare professional regarding any medical questions, treatment decisions, or other clinical guidance. The Guidelines, including any attachments or linked content, are subject to change at any time without notice. This policy may be superseded by existing and applicable Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services (CMS) statutes.

© 2025 Cohere Health, Inc. All Rights Reserved.

#### **Other Notices:**

HCPCS® and CPT® copyright 2025 American Medical Association. All rights reserved.

Fee schedules, relative value units, conversion factors and/or related components are not assigned by the AMA, are not part of CPT, and the AMA is not recommending their use. The AMA does not directly or indirectly practice medicine or dispense medical services. The AMA assumes no liability for data contained or not contained herein.

HCPCS and CPT are registered trademarks of the American Medical Association.

#### **Guideline Information:**

**Specialty Area:** Gastroenterology

Guideline Name: Cohere Medicare Advantage Policy - Capsule Endoscopy

Date of last literature review: 12/11/2024 Document last updated: 3/18/2025

**Type:**  $[\underline{X}]$  Adult (18+ yo) |  $[\underline{X}]$  Pediatric (0-17 yo)

## **Table of Contents**

Important Notices	2
Medical Necessity Criteria	4
Service: Capsule Endoscopy	4
Benefit Category	4
Related CMS Documents	4
Recommended Clinical Approach	4
Evaluation of Clinical Harms and Benefits	5
Medical Necessity Criteria	7
Indications	7
Non-Indications	9
Level of Care Criteria	10
Procedure Codes (CPT/HCPCS)	10
Medical Evidence	11
References	13
Clinical Guideline Revision History/Information	18

# **Medical Necessity Criteria**

## Service: Capsule Endoscopy

## **Benefit Category**

Not applicable.

Please Note: This may not be an exhaustive list of all applicable Medicare benefit categories for this item or service. 2-3,10,18,25,31-34,36

#### **Related CMS Documents**

Please refer to the <u>CMS Medicare Coverage Database</u> for the most current applicable CMS National Coverage.<sup>2-3,10,18,25,31-34,36</sup>

- <u>Local Coverage Determination (LCD)</u>. <u>Colon Capsule Endoscopy (CCE)</u> (<u>L38777</u>)
- Billing and Coding. Colon Capsule Endoscopy (CCE) (A58362)
- <u>Local Coverage Determination (LCD)</u>. <u>Wireless Capsule Endoscopy</u> (L33774)
- Billing and Coding. Wireless Capsule Endoscopy (A56704)
- <u>Local Coverage Determination (LCD)</u>. <u>Wireless Capsule Endoscopy</u> (L35089)
- Billing and Coding. Wireless Capsule Endoscopy (A57753)
- Local Coverage Determination (LCD). Endoscopy by capsule (L34081)
- Billing and Coding. Endoscopy by Capsule (A56461)
- <u>Local Coverage Determination (LCD)</u>. <u>Wireless Capsule Endoscopy</u> (L36427)
- Billing and Coding. Wireless Capsule Endoscopy (A56727)

## **Recommended Clinical Approach**

Capsule endoscopy (CE) involves a patient swallowing a small disposable capsule containing a wireless camera (generally after an overnight fast) that takes images as it passes through the digestive tract and transmits the data to an external recorder. CE is a non-invasive diagnostic technique that allows real-time video imaging of the entire gastrointestinal (GI) mucosa

(pan-enteric CE), reducing the need for individual invasive tests to assess the esophagus, stomach, ileum, and colon. CE is used to detect occult GI bleeding mucosal abnormalities, and inflammatory bowel disease (IBD), such as Crohn's disease, polyps, tumors, etc., with sensitivity and accuracy that is comparable to optical endoscopy and colonoscopy. However, its major limitations are the standardization of scoring systems, poor specificity, and the lack of transmural and histological assessments.<sup>14</sup>

Wireless capsule endoscopy of the small bowel may be requested when a previous upper GI endoscopy and a lower GI colonoscopy do not confirm a source of bleeding. A second capsule endoscopy is typically requested when the initial capsule does not penetrate the pylorus. Capsule endoscopy is not recommended in patients with a GI blockage, narrowing, or motility disorder.<sup>2-3</sup>

## **Evaluation of Clinical Harms and Benefits**

Cohere Health uses the criteria below to ensure consistency in reviewing the conditions to be met for coverage of capsule endoscopy. This process helps prevent incorrect denials and inappropriate approvals of medically necessary services. Specifically, limiting incorrect approvals reduces the risks associated with unnecessary procedures, such as complications from surgery, infections, and prolonged recovery times.

The potential clinical harms of using these criteria may include:

- Adverse events in patients undergoing capsule endoscopy are rare but may include technical problems (e.g., gaps in recordings, short duration of capsule batteries, and failure of downloading data) and clinical problems (e.g., difficulty/inability to swallow the capsule and incomplete small-bowel examination).<sup>4</sup>
- Due to abnormalities in gastrointestinal (GI) motility or narrowing of the GI tract, an endoscopic capsule may get stuck in the GI tract instead of passing out of the body with normal bowel movements. In such cases, endoscopic or surgical intervention may be required to retrieve the capsule.<sup>21</sup>
- While standard bowel preparation protocols effectively clear the small bowel in preparation for capsule endoscopy, adequate colonic cleansing remains a challenge.<sup>26,29</sup>

- Delays in diagnosis due to the lengthy reading times hinder the broader implementation of CE, a drawback that could be overcome through the integration of artificial intelligence (AI) models.<sup>35</sup>
- Increased healthcare costs and complications from the inappropriate use of emergency services and additional treatments.

The clinical benefits of using these criteria include:

- Capsule endoscopy (CE) provides a comprehensive, non-invasive, and painless technique for diagnosing abnormalities throughout the gastrointestinal (GI) tract.<sup>1</sup>
- Studies show a high degree of diagnostic accuracy, sensitivity, and specificity of pan-enteric capsule endoscopy (PCE) compared with conventional endoscopy, intestinal ultrasound, and magnetic enterography (MRE). PCE also shows a trend toward improved diagnostic yield in Crohn's disease and ulcerative colitis.<sup>1</sup>
- CE has increased the diagnostic yield because it can visualize nearly the entire GI tract. Due to the length and tortuosity of the GI tract, identifying localized lesions or sources of bleeding has been elusive using standard techniques.<sup>21</sup>
- CE avoids insufflation or sedation and its associated risks.
- Periodic small bowel inspection with CE is beneficial in detecting intestinal polyps in patients with GI polyposis syndromes, such as patients with Peutz-Jeghers syndrome.
- Enhanced overall patient satisfaction and healthcare experience.

This policy includes provisions for expedited reviews and flexibility in urgent cases to mitigate risks of delayed access. Evidence-based criteria are employed to prevent inappropriate denials and ensure that patients receive medically necessary care. The criteria aim to balance the need for effective treatment with minimizing potential harms, providing numerous clinical benefits, and helping avoid unnecessary complications from inappropriate care.

In addition, using these criteria will likely decrease inappropriate denials by creating a consistent set of review criteria, thereby supporting optimal patient outcomes and efficient healthcare utilization.

## **Medical Necessity Criteria**

### **Indications**

- → Capsule endoscopy is considered appropriate if ANY of the following is TRUE<sup>4-8</sup>:
  - Evaluation of a patient with an established diagnosis of celiac disease and symptoms that are persistent or recurrent following a gluten-free diet for at least 6 months<sup>5,9-12</sup>; OR
  - ◆ Evaluation of Crohn's disease if **ANY** of the following are **TRUE**<sup>2,9-10,13-15,19</sup>:
    - Suspected Crohn's disease; AND
    - No evidence of Crohn's disease is found by conventional diagnostic tests (including, but not limited to, small bowel follow-through (SBFT), abdominal computed tomography (CT) / CT enterography, magnetic resonance enterography (MRE), or EGD and ileocolonoscopy) but suspicion of the disease remains; OR
  - Re-evaluation of established Crohn's disease when ANY of the following is TRUE:
    - Despite treatment, symptoms persist and are unexplained by ileocolonoscopy or conventional diagnostic tests; OR
    - Assessment of mucosal healing when disease distribution has been beyond the extent of ileocolonoscopy (i.e., jejunal or ileal, beyond terminal ileum); OR
    - When disease recurrence is suspected after bowel resection and is not sufficiently characterized by ileocolonoscopy and imaging studies; OR
  - For screening or surveillance of esophageal varices in patients with known cirrhosis or portal hypertension when EGD and sedation are prohibited due to medical risk<sup>2,10,16,25</sup>; OR
  - For surveillance of small bowel neoplasia in patients with a GI polyposis syndrome (e.g., familial adenomatous polyposis, Peutz-Jeghers syndrome, Lynch syndrome)<sup>10,17,30</sup>; OR
  - ◆ Evaluation of GI bleeding with **ANY** of the following<sup>3,18,20,22,23,27</sup>:
    - Documented overt GI bleeding (melena or hematochezia, but not hematemesis) that is unexplained by EGD and colonoscopy performed following adequate preparation;
       OR

- Repeated overt GI bleeding in a patient with prior negative capsule endoscopy, EGD, and colonoscopy; OR
- Suspected obscure GI bleeding presenting as severe iron deficiency anemia (hemoglobin less than 10 gm/dL or requiring intravenous [IV] blood or iron transfusion) that is unexplained by EGD and colonoscopy; OR
- Suspected obscure GI bleeding presenting as mild, moderate, or severe iron deficiency anemia that is persistent or recurrent despite adequate iron replacement therapy and remains unexplained by EGD and colonoscopy;
   OR
- For localization of overt or obscure chronic GI bleeding when intraoperative enteroscopy is being considered; OR
- ◆ Evaluation of locoregional non-metastatic carcinoid tumors of the small bowel in persons with carcinoid syndrome when **ALL** of the following are **TRUE**<sup>10</sup>:
  - Persistent clinical symptoms (e.g., abdominal pain, anemia, gastrointestinal bleeding, unexplained weight loss); AND
  - Failure to determine the etiology of symptoms within 12 months from the onset of symptoms using standard diagnostic testing (including, but not limited to, EGD, colonoscopy, CT, MRE, dotatate PET [postiron emission tomography] scan); OR
- Evaluation of gastric lesions when ALL of the following are TRUE
   24,26.
  - Standard diagnostic EGD and sedation are contraindicated for medical reasons; AND
  - Magnetically-controlled video capsule device is available and utilized for indication; AND
  - Gastric ulcer, polyp, or erosion is suspected; OR
- ◆ Evaluation of the colon when **ANY** of the following is **TRUE**<sup>5,25</sup>:
  - When a prior colonoscopy was unable to reach the cecum after adequate preparation; OR
  - When colonoscopy is contraindicated due to excessive risk from conscious or deep sedation as documented by a qualified practitioner (anesthetist, gastroenterologist, surgeon, or other adequately trained endoscopist) and ANY of the following:
    - o The procedure is for surveillance of cancer/polyps; OR

- Positive stool-based screening test (multitarget stool DNA [mt-sDNA], fecal occult blood test [FOBT], or fecal immunohistochemical test [FIT]); OR
- Other evidence of lower GI bleeding in a hemodynamically stable patient; OR
- ◆ For surveillance of graft versus host disease when conventional imaging or endoscopy are insufficient or not tolerated by the patient.<sup>27</sup>

### **Non-Indications**

- → Capsule endoscopy is not considered appropriate if ANY of the following is TRUE:
  - ◆ The patient has **ANY** of the following:
    - Implanted electrical defibrillators that emit a radiofrequency or other interfering signal<sup>2,10,25,30</sup>; OR
    - Current pregnancy<sup>10</sup>; OR
    - Dysphagia or swallowing disorders<sup>3,25</sup>; OR
    - Gl obstruction, stenosis, stricture, or fistulas based on the clinical picture or pre-procedure testing<sup>2-3,25</sup>; OR
    - Extensive small intestinal diverticulosis 20-21; OR
    - Zenker (hypopharyngeal) diverticulum<sup>21-22</sup>; **OR**
    - Allergy to any medication or preparation agent used before or during the procedure<sup>25</sup>; OR
  - ◆ The procedure is ANY of the following<sup>9</sup>:
    - A repeat procedure to verify the effectiveness of surgery, except when related to Crohn's disease; **OR**
    - A screening test (other than esophageal varices); OR
    - For colorectal cancer screening regardless of family history or other risk factors for the development of colonic disease<sup>2-3,25</sup>; OR
    - An initial test for diagnosing GI bleeding; OR
    - For evaluation of intussusception; OR
    - For evaluation of diseases involving the esophagus (other than esophageal varices); OR
    - For confirmation of pathology that is sufficiently characterized by other diagnostic means; OR
    - For confirmation of lesions or pathology normally within the reach of upper and lower endoscopes (proximal to the ligament of Treitz, or distal to the ileum)<sup>2</sup>; OR

- To be performed in conjunction with computed tomography colonography (CTC)<sup>25</sup>; OR
- For investigation of ANY of the following:
  - o Duodenal lymphocytosis; OR
  - Suspected irritable bowel syndrome (IBS)<sup>28</sup>; OR
- For routine small bowel investigation in patients with sporadic and nonsporadic duodenal adenomas<sup>30</sup>; OR
- For detecting gastric varices; OR
- For detecting hookworms; OR
- For diagnosing or evaluating mucosal inflammation in ulcerative colitis.

## **Level of Care Criteria**

Inpatient or Outpatient

## **Procedure Codes (CPT/HCPCS)**

CPT/HCPCS Code	Code Description	
91110	Gastrointestinal tract imaging, intraluminal (eg, capsule endoscopy), esophagus through ileum, with interpretation and report	
065IT	Magnetically controlled capsule endoscopy, esophagus through stomach, including intraprocedural positioning of capsule, with interpretation and report	
91111	Gastrointestinal tract imaging, intraluminal (e.g., capsule endoscopy), esophagus with interpretation and report	
91113	Gastrointestinal tract imaging, intraluminal (eg, capsule endoscopy), colon, with interpretation and report	

**Disclaimer:** G, S, I, and N Codes are non-covered per CMS guidelines due to their experimental or investigational nature.

## **Medical Evidence**

Tamilarasan et al. (2022) conducted a systematic review and meta-analysis to compare the diagnostic accuracy of pan-enteric capsule endoscopy (PCE) with conventional endoscopy, intestinal ultrasound, and magnetic enterography (MRE). Analyzing 14 comparative studies, including 7 studies evaluating PCE diagnostic yield in Crohn's disease (CD) and 7 in ulcerative colitis (UC), the authors identified a trend to superiority of PCE over MRE and colonoscopy, with a pooled odds ratio of 1.25 for the detection of CD, which indicates an increased diagnostic yield of 5% and 7% for PCE compared to that of MRE and colonoscopy, respectively. Moreover, PCE showed a diagnostic sensitivity of 93.8% and a specificity of 69.8% for detecting UC. The authors concluded that PCE has a comparable diagnostic yield to colonoscopy and MRE for CD.<sup>1</sup>

Rosa et al. (2023) conducted a systematic review and meta-analysis on 26 observational studies and 5 randomized controlled trials (RCTs) involving a total of 4,072 patients to evaluate the efficacy of bowel preparation protocols for capsule colonoscopy. By evaluating multiple steps of the cleansing protocol (viz., diet, adjunctive laxatives, purgative solutions, prokinetic agents, and boosters), the authors identified strategies associated with higher rates of adequate cleansing (ACR) and complete examinations (CR), the main quality outcomes for capsule colonoscopy and pan-intestinal capsule endoscopy. Regression analysis revealed that the highest ACR was obtained using a low-fiber diet, adjunctive laxatives, and a split dose of the purgative polyethylene glycol (PEG, less than 4 liters). The highest CR was observed using routine prokinetics before swallowing the capsule and using sodium phosphate as a booster.<sup>29</sup>

Geropulos et al. (2021) conducted a systematic review and meta-analysis of 7 studies with a total of 916 patients to assess the performance of magnetically controlled capsule endoscopy and evaluate its potential in diagnosing gastric lesions. The overall sensitivity of CE was 87%, and subgroup analysis showed that its sensitivity was 82% in detecting gastric ulcers, 82% in

detecting gastric polyps, and 95% in detecting gastric erosions. The authors also noted that CE was well tolerated with minimal adverse events.<sup>26</sup>

Enns et al. (2017) performed a systematic review to identify 21 statements regarding the use of capsule endoscopy for patients with Crohn's disease. It is recommended for patients with unexplained symptoms of celiac disease and treatment is unsuccessful. Capsule endoscopy is also recommended when there is overt gastrointestinal bleeding with negative findings on esophagogastroduodenoscopy and colonoscopy. Select patients may benefit from capsule endoscopy, including those with unexplained chronic anemia or small bowel cancer.<sup>5</sup>

## References

- Tamilarasan AG, Tran Y, Paramsothy S, et al. The diagnostic yield of pan-enteric capsule endoscopy in inflammatory bowel disease: A systematic review and meta-analysis. *J Gastroenterol Hepatol*. 2022;37(12):2207-2216. doi: 10.1111/jqh.16007. PMID: 36150392.
- Centers for Medicare and Medicaid (CMS). Local coverage determination (LCD): Wireless capsule endoscopy (L33774). Revision Effective Date July 11, 2019. https://www.cms.gov/medicare-coverage-database/view/lcd.aspx?lc did=33774&ver=15&keywordtype=starts&keyword=Wireless%20capsule %20endoscopy&bc=0
- Centers for Medicare and Medicaid (CMS). Local coverage determination (LCD): Wireless capsule endoscopy (L35089). Revision Effective Date November 21, 2019. https://www.cms.gov/medicare-coverage-database/view/lcd.aspx?lc did=35089&ver=30&keywordtype=starts&keyword=Wireless%20Capsul e%20Endoscopy&bc=0
- 4. ASGE Technology Committee, Wang A, Banerjee S, et al. Wireless capsule endoscopy. *Gastrointest Endosc.* 2013 Dec;78(6):805-815. doi: 10.1016/j.gie.2013.06.026. PMID: 24119509.
- 5. Enns RA, Hookey L, Armstrong D, et al. Clinical practice guidelines for the use of video capsule endoscopy. *Gastroenterology*. 2017 Feb;152(3):497-514. doi: 10.1053/j.gastro.2016.12.032. PMID: 28063287.
- Rondonotti E, Spada C, Adler S, et al. Small-bowel capsule endoscopy and device-assisted enteroscopy for diagnosis and treatment of small-bowel disorders: European Society of Gastrointestinal Endoscopy (ESGE) Technical Review. *Endoscopy*. 2018 Apr;50(4):423-446. doi: 10.1055/a-0576-0566. PMID: 29539652.
- Cohen SA, Ephrath H, Lewis JD, et al. Pediatric capsule endoscopy: review of the small bowel and patency capsules. *J Pediatr Gastroenterol Nutr.* 2012 Mar;54(3):409-13. doi: 10.1097/MPG.0b013e31822c81fd. PMID: 21760541.
- 8. Fornaroli F, Gaiani F, Vincenzi F, et al. Applications of wireless capsule endoscopy in pediatric age: an update. *Acta Biomed.* 2018 Dec 17;89(9-S):40-46. doi: 10.23750/abm.v89i9-S.7957. PMID: 30561394; PMCID: PMC6502199.

- Pennazio M, Spada C, Eliakim R, et al. Small-bowel capsule endoscopy and device-assisted enteroscopy for diagnosis and treatment of small-bowel disorders: European Society of Gastrointestinal Endoscopy (ESGE) Clinical Guideline. *Endoscopy*. 2015 Apr;47(4):352-76. doi: 10.1055/s-0034-1391855. PMID: 25826168.
- 10. Centers for Medicare and Medicaid (CMS). Local coverage determination (LCD): Wireless capsule endoscopy (L36427). Revision Effective Date October 28, 2021. https://www.cms.gov/medicare-coverage-database/view/lcd.aspx?lcdid=36427&ver=38&bc=0
- Ludvigsson JF, Bai JC, Biagi F, et al. Diagnosis and management of adult coeliac disease: guidelines from the British Society of Gastroenterology. Gut. 2014 Aug;63(8):1210-28. doi: 10.1136/gutjnl-2013-306578. PMID: 24917550; PMCID: PMC4112432.
- Green PHR, Paski S, Ko CW, et al. AGA clinical practice update on management of refractory celiac disease: Expert review. Gastroenterology. 2022 Nov;163(5):1461-1469. doi: 10.1053/j.gastro.2022.07.086. PMID: 36137844.
- Cohen SA, Klevens AI. Use of capsule endoscopy in diagnosis and management of pediatric patients, based on meta-analysis. *Clin Gastroenterol Hepatol.* 2011 Jun;9(6):490-6. doi: 10.1016/j.cgh.2011.03.025. PMID: 21440674.
- Kopylov U, Ben-Horin S, Seidman EG, et al. Video capsule endoscopy of the small bowel for monitoring of Crohn's disease. *Inflamm Bowel Dis.* 2015 Nov;21(11):2726-35. doi: 10.1097/MIB.0000000000000497. PMID: 26193349.
- 15. Kopylov U, Nemeth A, Koulaouzidis A, et al. Small bowel capsule endoscopy in the management of established Crohn's disease: Clinical impact, safety, and correlation with inflammatory biomarkers. *Inflamm Bowel Dis.* 2015 Jan;21(1):93-100. doi: 10.1097/MIB.0000000000000555. PMID: 25517597.
- 16. Colli A, Gana JC, Turner D, et al. Capsule endoscopy for the diagnosis of oesophageal varices in people with chronic liver disease or portal vein thrombosis. *Cochrane Database Syst Rev.* 2014 Oct 1;2014(10):CD008760. doi: 10.1002/14651858.CD008760.pub2. PMID: 25271409; PMCID: PMC7173747.
- 17. Gerson LB. Use and misuse of small bowel video capsule endoscopy in clinical practice. *Clin Gastroenterol Hepatol.* 2013 Oct;11(10):1224-31. doi: 10.1016/j.cgh.2013.03.010. PMID: 23524277.

- 18. Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services (CMS). Local coverage determination (LCD): Endoscopy by capsule (L34081). Revision Effective Date March 6, 2025. https://www.cms.gov/medicare-coveragedatabase/view/lcd.aspx?lcdid=34081&ver=25&bc=0.
- 19. Sidhu R, Brunt LK, Morley SR, et al. Undisclosed use of nonsteroidal anti-inflammatory drugs may underlie small-bowel injury observed by capsule endoscopy. *Clin Gastroenterol Hepatol.* 2010 Nov;8(11):992-5. doi: 10.1016/j.cgh.2010.07.011. PMID: 20692369.
- 20.Gerson LB, Fidler JL, Cave DR, et al. ACG clinical guideline: Diagnosis and management of small bowel bleeding. *Am J Gastroenterol.* 2015 Sep;110(9):1265-87; quiz 1288. doi: 10.1038/ajg.2015.246. PMID: 26303132.
- 21. Sengupta N, Feuerstein JD, Jairath V, et al. Management of patients with acute lower gastrointestinal bleeding: An updated ACG guideline. *Am J Gastroenterol.* 2023 Feb 1;118(2):208-231. doi: 10.14309/ajg.000000000000130. PMID: 36735555.
- 22. Laine L, Barkun AN, Saltzman JR, et al. ACG clinical guideline: upper gastrointestinal and ulcer bleeding. *Am J Gastroenterol.* 2021 May 1;116(5):899-917. doi: 10.14309/ajg.000000000001245. PMID: 33929377.
- 23. Rockey DC, Altayar O, Falck-Ytter Y, et al. AGA technical review on gastrointestinal evaluation of iron deficiency anemia. *Gastroenterology*. 2020 Sep;159(3):1097-1119. doi: 10.1053/j.gastro.2020.06.045. PMID: 32828801.
- 24. Henry Z, Patel K, Patton H, et al. AGA clinical practice update on management of bleeding gastric varices: Expert review. *Clin Gastroenterol Hepatol.* 2021 Jun;19(6):1098-1107.el. doi: 10.1016/j.cgh.2021.01.027. PMID: 33493693.
- 25. Centers for Medicare and Medicaid (CMS). Local coverage determination (LCD): Colon capsule endoscopy (L38777). Revision Effective Date January 30, 2022. https://www.cms.gov/medicare-coverage-database/view/lcd.aspx?lc did=38777&ver=7&keywordtype=starts&keyword=capsule%20endoscopy&bc=0
- 26.Geropoulos G, Aquilina J, Kakos C, et al. Magnetically controlled capsule endoscopy versus conventional gastroscopy: a systematic review and meta-analysis. *J Clin Gastroenterol*. 2021;55(7):577-585. doi: 10.1097/MCG.000000000001540. PMID: 33883514.
- 27. Bangolo A, Dey S, Nagesh VK, et al. Role of endoscopic techniques in the diagnosis of complications of allogeneic hematopoietic stem cell

- transplantation: a review of the literature. *J Clin Med.* 2024;13(15):4343. Published 2024 Jul 25. doi:10.3390/jcm13154343. PMID: 39124609.
- 28. Halder W, Laskaratos FM, El-Mileik H, et al. Review: colon capsule endoscopy in inflammatory bowel disease. *Diagnostics (Basel)*. 2022;12(1):149. Published 2022 Jan 8. doi: 10.3390/diagnostics12010149. PMID: 35054315.
- 29.Rosa B, Donato H, Cúrdia Gonçalves T, et al. What is the optimal bowel preparation for capsule colonoscopy and pan-intestinal capsule endoscopy? A systematic review and meta-analysis. *Dig Dis Sci.* 2023;68(12):4418-4431. doi: 10.1007/s10620-023-08133-7. PMID: 37833441.
- 30.Bourke MJ, Lo SK, Buerlein RCD, et al. AGA clinical practice update on nonampullary duodenal lesions: expert review. *Gastroenterology*. Published online November 15, 2024. doi: 10.1053/j.gastro.2024.10.008. PMID: 39545885.
- 31. Centers for Medicare and Medicaid (CMS). Billing and Coding. Colon Capsule Endoscopy (CCE) (A58362). Revision Effective Date November 16, 2023. https://www.cms.gov/medicare-coverage-database/view/article.aspx?articleId=58362&ver=10
- 32. Centers for Medicare and Medicaid (CMS). Billing and Coding. Wireless Capsule Endoscopy (A56704). Revision Effective Date March 10, 2022. https://www.cms.gov/medicare-coverage-database/view/article.aspx?articleId=56704&ver=10
- 33. Centers for Medicare and Medicaid (CMS). Billing and Coding. Wireless Capsule Endoscopy (A57753). Correction Effective Date January 1, 2022. https://www.cms.gov/medicare-coverage-database/view/article.aspx?articleId=57753&ver=12
- 34.Centers for Medicare and Medicaid (CMS). Billing and Coding.
  Endoscopy by Capsule (A56461). Revision Effective Date March 6, 2025.
  https://www.cms.gov/medicare-coverage-database/view/article.aspx?articleid=56461&ver=23&
- 35.Mota J, João Almeida M, Mendes F, et al. A Comprehensive Review of Artificial Intelligence and Colon Capsule Endoscopy: Opportunities and Challenges. *Diagnostics (Basel)*. 2024;14(18):2072. Published 2024 Sep 19. doi: 10.3390/diagnostics14182072. PMID: 39335751.
- 36. Centers for Medicare and Medicaid (CMS). Billing and Coding. Wireless Capsule Endoscopy (A56727). Revision Effective Date October 1, 2023.

https://www.cms.gov/medicare-coverage-database/view/article.aspx ?articleId=56727&ver=18

# Clinical Guideline Revision History/Information

Original Date: January 9, 2025			
Review History			
Version 1.1	3/18/2025	<ul> <li>Updated policy per CMS revisions for 3/6/2025</li> <li>Updated Effective date</li> <li>Updated Links and Bookmarks</li> </ul>	